looser than assumed, the cost of budgeted resourcing may be higher or lower than expected.

• Resourcing requirements and availability – there may be a requirement for additional resources to satisfy

AEMO WEM and GSI obligations. This is a significant risk. Conversely, a tight labour market constraining

access to resources or a more effective transition to the reformed market may lead to a lower than expected

resourcing requirement.

• Interest rates – AEMO utilises debt to fund investment in fixed assets and systems and the majority of AEMO

debt is floating rate, which is immediately impacted by interest rate movements. Conditions of financial markets

may result in AEMO’s cost of debt to be higher or lower than assumed. AEMO considers +/- 1% to represent a

reasonable range of expected outcomes assuming normal market conditions.

• Other costs – there are many factors which may contribute to higher or lower than expected other expenditure.

A general sensitivity represents the range of expected outcomes.

Table 6 WA Operations quantification of operational risks

Identified materials risks Risk Potential upside
($’000)

Potential downside
($’000)

REVENUE

Electricity volumes -1% / 1% 561 -561

EXPENDITURE

Labour escalation -1% / 1% -282 282

Resourcing requirements -5% / 5% -1,408 1,408

Interest rates -1% / 1% -687 687

Other expenditure (excl Depreciation) -5% / 5% -549 549

© AEMO 2022 | WA Budget and Fees 2023-24 13

Project expenditure risks

AEMO manages project expenditure risks in accordance with its risk management framework, which includes

project contingency values based on probability of risk occurrence coupled with a robust governance framework.

AEMO has undertaken an unprecedented level of activity and investment in modernising and developing the IT

systems and processes under the WEM Reform Program. Large reform programs are inherently complex, due to

the multiple IT systems and processes that need to be changed. Energy market reforms are heavily interrelated

and dependent on government, industry stakeholders and other partners. AEMO will continue to work closely with